Trade receivables 10   839   926

Other receivables 10   57   370

Loan to joint venture entity 17   59,931   -

Cash and cash equivalents 9   9,166   40,517

   Consolidated

Carrying amount 6 mths or less Carrying amount 6 mths or less

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Trade and other payables   1,366   (1,366)   1,769   (1,769)

Non-derivative financial liabilities Consolidated

2013 2012

Consolidated

GINDALBIE METALS LTD AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2013

Page 58 of 66

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk
The Consolidated Entity’s exposure to interest rate risk at balance date was as follows, based on notional amounts:

The consolidated entity invests surplus cash in term deposits and in doing so exposes itself to the fluctuations in interest
rates that are inherent in such a market. As at 30 June 2013, the consolidated entity invested $7,000,000 into term
deposits (2012: $35,000,000) at an weighted average interest rate of 3.40% (2012: 4.62%).

Sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Consolidated Entities’ financial assets and liabilities to interest rate
risk:

30 June 2013 30 June 2012

$’000 $’000

Variable rate instruments

Financial Assets

Cash performance bonds 36 303

Cash 2,166 40,517

2,202 40,820

Fixed rate instruments

Financial Assets

Cash 7,000 35,000

7,000 35,000

Consolidated

30 June 2013 Carrying amount

Equity Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash performance bonds 36   - (0)   - 0

Cash 2,166   - (22)   - 22

Total increase/(Decrease) - (22)   - 22

30 June 2012 Carrying amount

Equity Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash performance bonds 303   - (3) - 3

Cash 5,517   - (55)   - 55

Total increase/(Decrease) - (58) - 58

-100bps + 100 bps

-100bps + 100 bps

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk

GINDALBIE METALS LTD AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2013

Page 59 of 66

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Fair values

Fair values versus carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet, are as
follows:

Note
Carrying amount Fair value Carrying

amount
Fair value

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Interest receivable 10 7   7   138   138

Cash security for performance bonds 10 36   36   303   303

Trade receivables 10 839   839   926   926

Cash and cash equivalents 9 2,166   2,166   40,517   40,517

Loan to joint venture entity 17 59,931   59,931   -   -

Trade and other payables 15 (1,366)   (1,366)   (1,769)   (1,769)

61,613   61,613   40,115   40,115

30 June 201230 June 2013

26. NOTES TO THE STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

2013 2012

Reconciliation of cash flows from operating activities $’000 $’000

Restated*

(Loss)/profit for the period after income tax (excl JV income) (144,381)   (28,342)

Adjustments for:

Share of loss/profit of equity accounted joint venture 133,548   27,554

Depreciation 313   416

Write off of carried forw ard exploration expenditure 5,452   2,565

Employee option expense 312   6

Operating profit before changes in working capital and provisions (4,756)   2,199

Decrease/ (increase) in receivables 630   (3)

Decrease/ (increase) in inventory 18   6

Decrease/(increase) in prepayments (641)   21

Increase / (decrease) in payables (91)   319

Increase/ (decrease) in provisions (445)   439

Increase/ (decrease) in other creditors 712   (1,266)

Net cash (used in)/from operating activities (4,573)   1,715

   Consolidated

*  Prior year adjustment in the Joint Venture Financial Statements is due to the early adoption of IRFIC 20 - stripping
costs in the production phase of a surface mine. Refer note 2 (f) (ii).

GINDALBIE METALS LTD AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2013

Page 60 of 66

27. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

(a) Defined contribution superannuation funds

The Consolidated entity makes contributions to several defined contribution superannuation funds. The Consolidated
entity has a legally enforceable obligation to contribute to these plans and contributes at the statutory rate of 9% of gross